State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation
Honolulu, Hawaii

February 24, 2017

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawai‘i Hawai‘i

Administrative Enforcement Action for Violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules,
Section 13-231-5: Business Activities, Against Mr. Henry Pomroy for Engaging in
Hlegal Commercial Operations from the Pohoiki Boat Ramp and Lands Adjacent
Thereto Without a Commercial Use Permit

SUMMARY::

This submittal requests that the Board find Mr. Henry Pomroy in violation of Hawaii
Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13-231-51 Business activities: No person shall engage in any
business or commercial activity at any small boat harbor or other small boat facility without: (1)
Prior written approval of the department; or (2) The proper execution of an agreement with the
department. The department recommends that the Board assess an administrative fine of ten
thousand dollars ($10,000.00) pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 200-14.5.

Apgainst: Mr. Henry Pomroy

Date(s) of Incident(s): August 6, 2016 — December 28, 2016

Location of Incident(s): Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp, Hawaii

Violation: Violation of Hawaii Administrative Rules, Section 13-231-5:
Business Activities, for Engaging in [llegal Commercial
Operations.

INTRODUCTION:

Mr. Pomroy’s illegal commercial activity from the State Boat Launching Ramp, Pohoiki, and
ocean waters has been observed by Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
{(DOCARE) officers on two occasions. Mr. Pomroy was notified that his commercial activities
required a commercial use permit for the area; he therefore had full knowledge of the existing
permit requirements before being cited for a violation of Division of Boating and Ocean
Recreation (DOBOR) rules. As exemplified below, Mr. Pomroy repeatedly conducted illegal
commercial activity from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp despite being on notice that
commercial operations in that area are subject to permitting regulations. Based on the analysis
below, DOBOR staff recommends that an administrative fine of ten thousand dollars
($10,000.00) be levied against Mr. Pomroy.

Item J-2
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND:

Mr. Pomroy nor any other person or entity associated with the recreational registered vessel HA-
9689-H has been issued a commercial use permit by the Division of Boating and Ocean
Recreation as required by HAR 13-231-51 to conduct business or commercial activities at any
small boat harbor or facility.

Mr. Pomroy is not a holder of a valid U.S. Coast Guard issued Merchant Mariners License as
required by 46 Code of Federal Regulation §15.401 to operate a vessel carrying passengers for
hire.

DOCARE officers positively identified Mr. Pomroy as the violator by his social security number
and Hawaii driver’s license. DOCARE investigation reports, which include witness statements
and photographic evidence of his unlawful activity, are attached as Exhibit “A.”

The following timeline is presented to summarize the incidents that took place starting on August
16, 2016, pertaining to the alleged violation of HAR § 13-231-51 by Mr. Pomroy as well as the
subsequent events in which Mr. Pomroy was witnessed and/or cited for illegally conducting
commercial operations from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp without a permit.

August 16, 2016: Mr. Pomroy was documented by DOCARE, East Hawaii Branch, conducting
commercial operations from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp under the name “Hookupu Fish
Company, LLC,” trailered vessel HA 9689 H, without a valid commercial use permit issued by
the department, a violation of HAR §13-231-51. DOCARE Investigation Report #17-111-HA,

attached as Exhibit “A”,

September 14, 2016: Based on reports from DOCARE officers and a determination that the
trailered vessel HA 9689 H, owned and operated by Mr. Pomroy, was conducting commercial
operations, a Cease & Desist Commercial Operations letter, dated September 14, 2016, was
issued by DOCARE on behalf of DOBOR to the owners of Hookupu Fish Company, LLC. The
Cease & Desist letter, attached as Exhibit “B” was sent via certified mail with proof of delivery.

October 27, 2016: Mr. Pomroy was documented by DOCARE, East Hawaii Branch, (DOCARE
report # 17-0328-HA) conducting commercial vessel operations from the Pohoiki Boat
Launching Ramp under the name “Hookupu Fish Company, LLC,” trailered vessel HA 9689 H,
without a valid commercial use permit issued by the department. Two passengers admitted to
paying $150 each to view the lava flow from HA 9689 H. On this date, Mr. Pomroy was issued a
citation by DOCARE for violation of HAR § 13-244-15.5(a), failure to have a Boating Safety Course
Certificate of Completion (Mr. Pomroy is also not a holder of a valid U.S. Coast Guard Merchant
Mariners License), and was issued a verbal warning for violation of HAR § 13-241-10, Expired
Certificate of Numbers.

December 28, 2016: Mr. Pomroy was documented by DOCARE, East Hawaii Branch,
conducting commercial vessel operations from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp using trailered
vessel HA 9689 H, without a valid commercial use permit issued by the department.
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January 8, 2017: Mr. Pomroy was documented again by DOCARE, East Hawaii Branch,
conducting commercial operations from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp under the name
“Hookupu Fish Co./Lava Tours,” trailered vessel HA 9689 H, was observed operating without a
valid commercial use permit issued by the department amounting to another documented
violation of HAR §13-231-51. Four passengers admitted to paying $175 each to view the lava
flow from HA 9689 H. DOCARE report #17-0602-HA attached as Exhibit “C”.

REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR ENFORCEMENT:
A. Applicable Hawaii Administrative Rules:
1. Rule Violated:

HAR § 13-231-51 prohibits unpermitted commercial activity without issuance of a Use Permit
by the department as follows:

No person shall engage in any business or commercial activity at any small boat
harbor or other small boat facility without:

(1)  Prior written approval of the department; or
(2)  The proper execution of an agreement with the department.

2. Relevant Definitions:

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Business” as: “all professions, trades, occupations, and callings carried
on for a profit or livelihood, every kind of commercial enterprise, and the operation of games,
machines, or mechanical devices.”

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Commercial activity” as “the use of or activity for which
compensation is received by any person for goods or services or both rendered to customers or
participants in that use or activity. Display of merchandise or demanding or requesting gifts,
money, or services, shall be considered a commercial activity.”

HAR § 13-230-8 defines “Vessel carrying passengers for hire” as “any vessel which is used for
the carriage of any person or persons for a valuable consideration whether directly or indirectly
flowing to the owner, charterer, operator, agent, or any person who has a lien on the vessel.”

3. Relevant Ruies:

HAR § 13-231-54 Commercial vessel: ““Commercial vessel” as used in this subchapter means a
vessel engaged in any trade or business including, but not limited to, carrying passengers for
hire, charter fishing, bare boat (demise) or any type of charter maintenance, harvesting coral or
similar resources, construction, towing, tow-boating, or other trade or business wherein the
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vessel is used in any manner to promote the venture, or is registered with the State or
documented by the United States Coast Guard for commercial use.”

HAR § 13-231-3(a)(6) Use permits issuance: “(a) “Use permit” as used in these rules means the
authorization by the department to utilize state boating facilities, offshore mooring areas,
offshore mooring, state ocean waters, and navigable streams, as evidenced by the fully executed
“agreement” described in section 13-231-2. The department may issue the following types of use
permits:

(6) Commercial use permit. A use permit which authorizes the owner of a commercial vessel
to engage in commercial activities as specified in the permit.” (Subsections 1-5, 7, and 8
omitted).

HAR § 13-231-67(a) and (d)(20) Limitation on commercial use permits issued for the use of
state boat launching ramps: “(a) State boat launching ramps were constructed for the primary
purpose of providing access to the waters of the State for trailered boats... The owner of a
trailered vessel shall be required to obtain a commercial use permit and comply with all other
rules of the department governing commercial vessel activities.

(d) The maximum number of commercial use permits which may be issued for the use of the

following launching ramps are:
(20) Pohoiki — 4” (Subsections 1-19, 21-24 omitted).

B. Administrative fines authorized for violations of HAR § 13-256-39

HAR § 13-230-4(b) provides that “the board is authorized to set, charge, and collect
administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and costs, including attomey’s fees and
costs, or bring legal action to recover administration fines, fees and costs, including attorney’s
fees and costs, or payment for damages or for the cost to correct damages resulting from
violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder in accordance with section 200-
14.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Each day or instance of violation shall constitute a separate
offense.”

HRS § 200-14.5(a) General administrative penalties, also affirms the Board’s discretion to levy
administrative fines: “Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is authorized to set,
charge, and coliect administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and costs, including
attorney's fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover administrative fines and fees and costs,
including attorney's fees and costs, or payment for damages or for the cost to correct damages
resulting from a violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder. Each day or
instance of violation shall constitute a separate offense.”
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HRS § 200-14.5(c) sets the fine limits for all violations not involving pollution of the waters of
the State as follows:

(1) For a first violation or a violation beyond five years of a previous violation, a fine of not
more than $5,000;

(2) For a second violation within five years of a previous violation, by a fine of not more than
$10,000; and

(3) For a third or subsequent violation within five years of the last violation, by a fine of not
more than $15,000.

APPLICATION OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED FINE:

A. Mr. Pomroy’s actions fall under HAR definitions and are therefore subject to
administrative action.

Based on the definitions in DOBOR administrative rules, Mr. Pomroy was clearly engaged in
“commercial activity” when loading and unloading passengers at the Pohoiki Boat Launching
Ramp. Additionally, witness statements taken by DOCARE officers in Exhibit “A” further
establish that Mr. Pomroy was unlawfully operating a vessel in a commercial capacity and
acknowledge that Mr. Pomroy was paid for the service of providing a tour, which clearly falls
within the regulatory definitions of “business”, “commercial activity”, and “vessel carrying
passengers for hire” as described above.

B. Mr. Pomroy did not comply with HAR requirements and restrictions.

Mr. Pomroy did not receive prior written approval from the department nor did he execute an
agreement with the department to operate commercially from the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp.
Mr. Pomroy was witnessed by DOCARE officers operating with passengers for hire without a
valid commercial use permit at the Pohoiki Boat Launching Ramp on two occasions and
therefore violated HAR § 13-231-51.

C. Criminal action against Mr. Pomroy for violation of HAR § 13-231-51 does not preclude
civil administrative action.

Mr. Pomroy was issued a citation for violation of HAR § 13-231-51 and is scheduled for a
criminal hearing. HRS § 200-14.5(d) states that “Any criminal action against a person for any
violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder shall not preciude the State from
pursuing civil legal action to recover administrative fines, fees and costs, or damages against that
person. Any civil legal action to recover administrative fines, fees and costs, or damages for any
violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder shall not preclude the State from
pursuing any appropriate criminal action against that person. All fines, fees and costs, or
damages recovered by the department under this section shall be deposited in the boating special
fund.” Therefore, the existence and outcome of Mr. Pomroy’s criminal trial does not preclude or
influence the Board’s ability to levy civil administrative fines against Mr. Pomroy.
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D. Maximum fine authorized by Statute

Pursuant to HAR § 13-230-4(b), “[e]ach day or instance of violation shall constitute a separate
offense.” As evidenced by the attached DOCARE report, Mr. Pomroy was observed and cited
on two occasions for conducting unauthorized commercial activity in violation of HAR § 13-
231-51. The maximum fine for Mr. Pomroy’s violations, as authorized by HRS § 200-14.5(c),
can therefore be no more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). DOBOR staff recommends
that the maximum fine for Mr. Pomroy’s two violations, as set by HRS § 200-14.5(c), be levied
at this time.

There are no mitigating factors that DOBOR staff believes would justify a lesser fine than the
maximum fine for the two violations. Mr. Pomroy had full notice of the applicable regulations
and chose to violate them on an additional occasion even after he was initially warned for
unpermitted commercial activity. DOBOR believes that unless there are consequences for
violating HRS and HAR provisions, people do not have an incentive to abide by the rules and
directions of DOCARE and DOBOR. In order to send a strong message and curb present and
future violations of the rules, DOBOR recommends that the Board issue the maximum ten
thousand dollar ($10,000.00) penalty to Mr. Pomroy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
DOBOR respectfully requests that the Board:
1. Find that Mr. Henry Pomroy committed an administrative violation of HAR § 13-231-51.

2. Issue a ten thousand dollar ($10,000.00) fine, in accordance with HRS § 200-14.5(c), to
Mr. Henry Pomroy for violation of HAR § 13-231-51.

3. Any future violation of HAR 13-231-51 involving state registered vessel HA 9689 H
will result in the inability to register the vessel for any use within the state.

Respectfully submitted,

U

Edward R. Underwood
Administrator
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation




BLNR - Administrative Enforcement Action
Against Mr. Henry Pomroy for Violation
of Hawaii Administrative Rules § 13-231-51

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL

4 0. (i

Suzann:g"D. Case
Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

February 24, 2017
Item J-2



8099330799 SOH DLNR DOCARE SOH DLNR DOCARE 10:52:44a.m.  (B-25-2016 1/8

State of Hawali | Dapartment of Land and Nalural Reacurces | Division of Consarvation and Resouraes Enforcamant

WVESTIGATION # Distnict Lea kwaaligator Repntsiaios Kay Report
17-111-HA Puna Dents, Cralg In Progreas "Klves [ INe
Daitfime Reporied Locasion Classitoation Conneziing Reports
00820168 09MEAM Polold OWNWE; COMMERICALACTIVITY
1. CLASHIFIGATION % BOUAGE
OWNWEB: COMMERICAL ACTMTY On Beal
3. COMPLAIANT S NAME % OEX | 5 PAGE &. AGE 7.BIRTHDATE | B. OCCUPATION
CralgDenle
'ij’ . ADDAERE 0. PLACE EMPLOYER/GCHOOL ATTENDING . HOWE 12 WORK 13. CELL
(=4
@ 44, LOCATION OF INCIDEHTNTERSECTING BTAEET 15. DATEMME OCCUARED 16. DATENIME REFDRTED
08/16/2016 08:45AM Iommzms 09:45AM
o ——— —— e
17.TYPY 18, YEAR 10 MAKE n MOOEL 21.COLOR 22 LICENSE /A No. 2).LENOTH 24, STOLEN
Boat 2012 | Flhemiass Cetamar. | Yardbuilt Whila HABEBIH 25 No
25 REQESTEAED OWNER . ADRRESS 7 HOBE A WORK . CELL
Hanry Pomy I .
el 30.HOTES
2
;f_“ 32 YEAR | 3 MAKE a1, WGPEL 2.COLOR 3 UIGENBE ] FA No. 3. LENGTH | 3a STOLEN
iy
2 REGISTERED OWNER a0, ADORESS 41 KOME LWaRK @_CELL
W NOTES
20, RAME a3 a7 BACE WwAGE 49, BIRTH DATE =0, GCCUPRTION
Henry Pomisoy Maie White [ ] [ ] fisherman
&1, CATEQORY 82, ADORESS 2, HONE N, 83 CELL
Suspect ]
Ny e fABE 7. BEX £3. RADE 1. AGE . GIATH DATE 1. DCECUPATION
il Stephen STRAUSS Male
5] °L CATEGOAY 81, ADDRESS . HONE 82 WORK ™. CeLl
28 Buginess Parlner [
87, NAME - [ 13154 8L.AACE TLAGE T1.BIATH DATE 72 CCCUPATION
73 CATEQORY 74. ADORESS 5. HOME A WGRK TT.CELL
70, BVHOPE
While on duty 88 DOCARE 627 on D8-18-2014, al approxdimataiy 0945 hrs, | was on patrol In Puna. | made coniact with an Individual el [8asc
Hale Beach Park Boat Washing Statlon, who ldentified himself as Hanry POMROY, wha informad me that he was conducting business
operations at Poholkl Boal Ramp, but did not have a Commereial Use Permil for Pohotki,
% INVESTIGATION CONTINUING
f-:f
8]
5
z]

,4 0330l

1 80 UADGE No. | &1, DATETIME WRITTE] BUPERVI APPROV! o, APPROVED | 34.BADGE No.
236 0872072018 02:10 lor, James ’8?;.3])& 19
| \/ -
Page 1ol 1

Exhibit "A"
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. INVEBTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR NEY REPORT T
1 17111-HA Puma Cray Denle [X]Yes []No

* DATR /TIME REPORTED LOCATION T T ClAssmcATON CONNECTING REPORT{S)

. BM8/2018 9:45:00 AM Pohalkt DWHNWE:. COMMERICAL ACTIVITY

i

'—a s rwe—

Report Type: | x ] Continuation of Repart [ | Suppiementa) [ ] FollowUp
Date/Time Written: 08-21-20165 / 1300 brs
Writtan By: Dante, Cralg

v

-

Report

ASSIGNMENT

While on duty as DOCARE 637 on 08-16-2016 at approximalely 0945 hrs, | was on patrol in Puna In my marked patrol vehicie, SHE 300. 1
pulled into the parking lot of Isaac Hale Beach Park et Poholki, near the Boat Washing Stetion, and observad a while boat on a traller with
ona adult male washing the bioat. | noticed thet the traller appeared to be buckiing in the middle, so | made contact with the adult male.

SCENE

Time Element: Approximalely 0945 hrs to 1000 hra.
Location: isaac Hale Beach Perk Boat Washing Station
Weather: Ciear and sunny, unresiricled visibHity

Vehicle Traffic / Faot Traffic f Bystanders: None

As | pulled into the parking lot of Isaac Hale Beach Park at Pohoiki, near the Boat Washing Statlon, | observed & while boat on a trallar
with one person washing the boat. | noticad that the trafiar appeared fo be buckling in the middle. | made contact with this person by

. Intraducing myself as Officer Dante with DLNR Conservallon Enforcament. The person Identified himsslf as Henry “Skosh™ POMROY,
ﬂ of Kalmu, HI.

i ohserved that the vessel on the fraller was a whita fiberglass power-driven catemaran, dieplaying numberlng “HA 8689 H,” wilh a valid
registration decal, and twin Honda 150 HP aulboard molors. Saa aitached photo log. The (railer had a vafid Ramp Use Decal. The trailer
did nol have & license plate sifached, did nol have a vehicle welght lax decal displayed, and did not have a safety check decal diaplayed.
asked POMRQY If his trefler was safe 1o operate on the boat ramp and roedways. FOMROY explainad thet the sag in the middie of the
trailer was by deslgn, and shawsd me the telescoping tongus of the irafler. | informed POMROY thai he needs to get his tratler legal as
soon as possible. | informed POMRQY that | would nat lssue him a citation today, but | do Intend te follow up with him scon, and expaci
that his trafler will be brought into complance. FOMROY ecknowladged that he understood.

v L OWNER D NA E BUSINESS

During the course of my convarsafion with POMROQY, he informed me that he had just started a new business, the *Ho’ckupu Fish
Company, LLC." POMROY stated that lhe company sells 0.001% shares of the company to interested invesiars, and as part of the
contract, new investors are entitled to a complementary ride onboard his vessel, HA 8889 H, 1o a desiination of thelr choice; wilh acliviles
to include fishing and/or sightseeling, POMROY went further, 2aying that the vesael never gels underway without a licensed master
onboard, and gave me the name of two licensed masters whom he sald are always onboard during vayages: Keon! ERICKSON and
Nethan KUROHARA. FOMROY stated tha! the veasel typlcally operatas aut of Phalkl, and that visits o the java flow are popular with
investors, but the vessel also takos some Investors on fishing trips. POMROY staled thet his mefn business pariner at the *Ho'okupu Figh
Company, LLC" is Mr. Stephen STRAUSS, and that any questions regarding the business should be diracted 1o STRAUSS. FOMROY
offerad me a sample “Conveyence of Membership Contract” for Ho'okupu Fish Company LLC, which | look and Included as Exhibit 1.

i {Conlinued on Next Pege)
Dente, Craf ﬁ/ 239 0B-21-2016 /1300 hrs
Officat U Badge No. Dale / Time

Narralive Report Page 10f2

Divisian of Carservation and Resources Enforcsment
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INVEBTIGATION § HETRICT LEAD INVEBTIGATOR KEY REPORT
. 17-111-HA Puna Craig Denle [X]Yes []Ne
- DATE /TIMR REPORTED LOCATION CLABSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(H)
+ BNBI2018 9:45:00 AM Paoholki OWNWE: COMMERICAL AGTIVITY
Report (Continued)

1

NTERVIEWED BL):

On 08-20-2016 et approximately 1000 hrs, | conducled a telsphone inferview with Stephen STRAUSS of the *Ho’okupu Fish Company,
LLC " BTRALISS informad me that the nalure of the business is to promote awareness of susiainabls fishing, where invasiors are Inviled
on the veasal to perticipate in sustsinable Ashing practices. STRAUSS ciaimed that while on voyages, sometimas the vesse! does po near
popular sites, such as the lava flow. STRAUSS cieimed that the company Is not engaged In taking "Passangers for Hire” and Is thersfore
not required to obtain a Commercial Use Permit under HAR 13-231-3(a)(8). STRAUSS claimed that the nature of the voyages of the
“Ho'akupu Fich Company, LLC" are sometimes Commerclal Fishing Voyages, and somefimas Racreslional Voyages, depending on the

i desired activity of the invesiors. STRAUSS claimed that while the HA 8689 H Is operating for the "Ha'okupu Fish Company, LLC,” itls
under lease by the compeny.

DISPOSITION

Based on the nature of the claims made by POMROY and STRAUSS, | recommend DOBOR make a determinatian on whather or not the
activities of the "Ho'okupu Fish Company, LLC" require s Commerclal Use Permit under HAR 13-231-3(a)(8), then nolify the company and
DOCARE of the determination,

CLOSED ~RECORD ONLY // FORWARD TO DOBOR

L e RS vt vl e o o e

Denle, Cralg 236 08-21-2018 / 1300 hrs
Officer 0/ Badge No. Dele / Time
Narrative Rapod Peage20f2

Division of Conservallen and Resatircas Exforcement]
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INVESTIGATION § DISTRICT LEAD INVEBTIGATOR HEY REPGRT
17-114-HA Puna Cralg Danta [X]Yes []
OATE I TINE REPORTED LOCATION “CLABGIFICATION CONKECTING REFORT{S)
B/B/2016 8:45:00 AM Poholkl OWNWE: COMMERICAL AGTIVITY

Report Deseription: Fholo Log Equipment: Olympys Digital Camera

Date/Time Taken: 08-16-2016 f 1000 hre Waathsr Conditions: Sunny / Clear
Taken By: Dents, Graig Lighting: Daylight
Scana: Isaac Hafe Beach Park Focus: Auto
1 |Deplcts starboard side of HA 9688 H on traller [ 2 [Deplcts port side of HA 9689 H on trafler

- Tre———r o

3 [Deplcts HA 9688 H traller, possibly buckling 4 |Deplcts stern of HA 9689 H on traller

"

Photographic Rapont Page i of {
Division of Canservation and Rescurcea Enforcement
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[(NVERRGATION District Loed krvestigutor Report Status Kay Raport
17-111HA Punn Denta, Craig In Progmen (X vas [ J0o
DxiaiTima Repattsd Lacatien Clasaffication Caomeciing Repons
08/18/2018 OB:MBAM Polald OWNWE: COMMERICAL ACTIVITY
WARNINGS
Insuing Officer Dente, Cralg lseua DataMme 0812172018 12:40PM
Defendant Pomroy, Henry (Suspect)
Naotos Observad trallar for HAGS38H parkad et Isaac Hale Counly Banch Park. Traliar did nat hava lcanse plats, vehicle welght tax dacal, nor —_
safaty eheck decal. Wained owner to bring the trafier info comptiance a8 soan a8 possibia,
Vislation Activity Code
HRB 248-7 NO LICENSE PLATE; OBSTRUCTED PLATES, ON CLEAN 1700 Smak Boat Harbors
PLATES
FRB 240-2 DELINQUENT WEIGHT TAX 1700 Small Beat Harbore
HAS 288-25 NOVEXPIRED CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION 1700 Emall Bont Harhers
Wuhicle L LEL K T R i : £ =
HAREBBGH (Fibergiasa Calamaran /
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» Online Vessel Registration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation Pagc 1 of 1
* REG. ¥ {HA-X006-KX) HULL 1D DECAL # RAMP ® STATUS EXP. DATE (MM/YY)
HA-3689-H TEN25003CO16  P11316 P38514 ACTVE a7HE

PRINCIPALOWNER CO-CWNER UEN HOLDER-MORTGAGEE VESSEL VESEELMISC HULL WNOTES

PRINCIPAL OWNER
BUSINESS

* LAST NAME
POMROY

DATE OF BIRTH (MM-DD-YYYY)

* CITZENGHIP OF OWNER
UNITED STATES

MAILING ADDRESS

» STREET!

“CITY “ BIATE
HILO HAWAI

* COUNTRY
UNITED STATES

STREET ADDRESS

*® REQUIRED

* FIRST NAME MDDLE NAME
HENRY K

CDH‘I’icT PHONE XXX-XXX 000K * EMAIL

- ZP CODE

PROVINCE

i SAME AS MAILING ADDRESS

LAST UPDATED: 08-22.201504:21:10 PM, Lovlann € Domingo

htip//vessel.ehawaii.gov/vessel/cledc/k/ cBADS5431-A020-15FB-C2F9-87E20B9D4114 ... 8/20/2016
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CONVEYANCE OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IN
HO’OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC,
a Hawai'i Limited Liability Company

AGREEMENT effactive , 20186, between
HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC, and , Member.

RECITALS

1.  HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC (also, “the Company”) is a for-
profit limited liability company registered and in good standing with the State of Hawai'i.
The Company engages in sustainable fishing practices end vessel charter operations, Its
current assets comprise intellectual property, including common law trademark, service
mark and trade name rights in aod to the name and mark “HO*OKUPU FISH
COMPANY"™ and lessee rights in and to the powered catamaran ocean-going vessel
“HO'OKUPU.”

2, The Company desires to convey a 0.001% interest in the Company to
Member.

TERMS AND DISCLOSURES

1. For valuable consideration received, the Company hereby conveys a
0.001% interest in the Company to Member.

2.  The membership interest entitles Member to a single passage on the vessel
“HO'OKUPU" and {o certain member discounts and premiums that may be offered from
time to time by the Company. Depending upon avnilability, Member may also book
passage for Member's guests and minor children by payment to the Company of a guest
fee at the guest fee rate in effect at the time of booking.

3. * The membership interast in the Company conveyed by this Agreement is
not intended as an investment security. The membership interest has no present cash
velue and no dlsbursements to members holding less than 10% interest in the Company
are anticipated unless and until the Company is sold or liquidated resulting in net
proceeds,

EXHIBIT (1), Pe€tor
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4.  Copies of the Company’s Articles of Orgenization and Operating
Agreement are accessible as of September 1, 2016 on the Company’s website,
hookupufishcompany.com. To promote sustainsbility, Member waives delivery of paper
copies of the Company’s documents.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT/ GOVERNING LAW

5. This instrument is the entire Agreement between the parties and
supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral representations. No amendment
or modification to this Agreement is effective unless it is made in writing and signed by

both parties. This Agreement will be govemed by and interpreted in accordance with the
laws of the State of Hawai'i.

APPROVED AND AGREED
HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC

%Aé p“""'—_{\ Dated:

By Henry K. Pomroy
Its Member-Manager

Member

Dated:

Signature
Printed Name:

THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS AGREEMENT HAVE NOT BEEN
REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1833, AS AMENDED (THE
"SECURITIES ACT") NOR REGISTERED NOR QUALIFIED UNDER ANY STATE
SECURITIES LAWS. SUCH SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED FOR SALE, SOLD,
PELIVERED AFTER SALE, TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED, OR HYPOTHECATED
UNLESS QUALIFIED AND REGISTERED UNDER APPLICABLE STATE AND
FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS OR UNLESS, IN THE OPINION OF COUNSEL
SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY, SUCH QUALIFICATION AND REGISTRATION
1= NQT REQUIRED. ANY TRANSFER OF THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED 8Y THIS
AGREEMENT IS FURTHER SUBJECT TO OTHER RESTRICTIONS, TERMS AND
CONDITIONS WHICH ARE SET FORTH HEREIN,

EXHIBIT (1), PAGE Zor2
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State of Hawali J Departmant of Land and Natural Reaourcss | Division of Consarvation and Resources Enforcamant

Laad Investigater Report Stai Koy Raport
Danls, Cralg in Prograts (X3vee [ INa
Clal

EFEorm [ i L NOTARE & GR

A, COMPLAINT
Tahen By: Craig Denta : Reporied Dateltime 10/27/2016 O7.80AM
How Talunt On Baat
Complainant: Cmig Oenta
Home Work Cal
Fhons:
Addreas:

Incident Summary Deseriplion: COMMERCIALACTIVITY

Buspest: Hanry POMROY
Vahicia/Vessal’ Hookupy HASBAOH
Location: Pohold Ocsured From; 10/27/2016 07:50AM
Locatian Notes: Pohotki Basin Oceursd Ta:
B. REPORT CONTROL
Branch: Hawiil
District Puna
Lead Investigstor: Cralg Danla
Cate Astligned: 1012772018 11.25AM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

CLOSED - RECORD ONLY # FORWARD TO DOBOR FOR POSBIBLE CIVIL PENALTIES




State of Hawail | Department of Land and Naturel Reaources { blvision of Gonservation and Resources Enforcemant

NVESTIOATION § Distriet Lued lnvestigutor Repert tatns jl’ Koy Report
17-0328-HA Puna Dente, Crelg In Prograss v [ i
DatefTlnse Meperted osston Chyasification - Gonnestig
1042772018 O7:50AM  [Pehoild SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY 17-11HHA, -m

tigation Report
1 — 2 BOURCE
S8H: COMMERCIALACTIVITY Qn Beal
3 z ry ra . ADE 7. GIRTH DATE ¥ OCCURATION
Cralg Dente
v " T LA +: ROHE 2. WORK 1. CRL
7 B T & GATETNG OCEURRED ; T
Pohaoikl Boal Remp 10/27/2016 O7:50AM 10/27712018 07:50AM
11 TYRE " " 20 MOOEL, 3. .coLOR n Ala, DAENGTH | 3
Boat 2012 | Fibergiase Calamar | Yambulit Whita HAQB89H 3 Na
] 5 n : 7. HoME Yy M. €
e Pomy T
n
n 2 VAR | 2l il T COLOA 3 LCENSE7HA RS, 37 LEWGTH | 5 STOLEM |
[ i | [ ] | ] . No
[ (1] ry 10 HOME @ . GHLL
HoneyPorey [
4 NDTEB
W NANE Iy
Henry Pamroy Mata
[ 53 ADDRESS
Suspect
O o.96%
%2 GaT &3, ADORRSS
o7 NANE SEEE | en.AACH “FAGE | 7L.AMTHGATE TL DCCUPA|
73 CATEBONY ~74.ADDAERS 76 HOME n T7.CHL
"

Observed suspect Hanry POMROY ratusning from an ocean voyage on HASS80H at Poholki Borl Ramp. POMROY was observed e be
ennduciing commercial opsrations, and nol in possassion of a Commarzial Use Permit for Pohelkd Bost Ramp. Two passengers admitisd fo
paying bim $180 each lo view the lava fiow on HAZEE0H, YWhen confranted with this information, POMAOY admitiad (o saling "shares” for
Hookupu Fish Company LLC, in viclation of a DOBOR Cease & Desist Order laaued on 09-14-2016 (reler fe connecting cass 17-111),

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING
5
n EN 20.BADGE Na. | . M WATTEN “'(ﬁ E Mo.
Dents, Cralg 238 1170412018 01:31 ", y 19
a. k “ ! )
o
DOCARES Pagatof




R AL,

[ W o 4
L8 S T i ?
bl ] q ke

[ T TS R

e el M bl I e

B = I el e e T AT
e ot 7 L 7 L bW L sl i

A R D RS it S : il M v e
MR e b e TG S L e S T T et e i

T Syl il T BT L, W e e
T L T T e AL e o
B g L =t

State of Hawali | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Divislon of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

;" PNESTIGATION® | DUTRIGT LEAB VESTIGATOR Y REPORT &
17:0328-HA Puna | Croig Denta [X]Yes [ ]No f
OATE W REPORTRD | LOEATGH EABREATO T e
10112016 TG00 AM | Pohold ; SBH; COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY 17-111-HA, 17-0325-HA
L]
...... —_—— —— B - R, - - ’
Report Type: [ ] Continuation of Report | | Supplsmental [ ] Follow Up i
Oate/Time Witttan: 11-10-2016 7 1100 lvs
Written By: Denle, Cralg ;
Report
; ASSIGNMENT

NOTIFICATION

At approximately 0467 hre on 10-27-2018, | recsived a taxt messags from an informant who wishes to remaln snonymous, stating that

from sea, entering Pohalki Basin with a total of 8

POMROY was gl the lava flow off Kalapgna on HAS689H with muliiple

duty, and shortly tharesfter, | proceedad to Pohoki Boat Ramp with Officer TAMURA,

SCENE

At approximately 0700 hrs on 10-27-2018, Officer TAMURA and i arrived at the Pohotki Boatl Remp. f obsarved POMROY'S pickup inuck
which was empty, perked at the bottom of leaec Hale Beach Park.

attachad to boat traller|

T parked my patrol vehicle near the boat ramp and awaited the ralum of HASS88H.,

. The westher was clear and sunny. Ocean conditions outeide of the Poholkl Boat Basin wers approximalely 2-4 foot essterly wind waves,
with a 3-5 fool iong-period easterly ground swell.

At appraximalaly 0750 hrs, | observed HAB888H approaching Poholki Basln. As the vessal enlared the vicinily of the Bost Ramp, |
racognizad the person manipulating the throtiles and steering of HAG88BH, piloting the vesael onto its boat traller, as Henry POMROY.
The vessel was then towad into the parking lot with POMROY and seven other parsons aboard on its iraller. The pergon who was driving
tha pickup truck with the attachad bost traller wae later identified as Bill FUJMOTO, ca-owner of HASS88H.

As the boat iraller came {c a stop in the parking let, ) infroduced mysel
Enforcement Officers with DUNR DOCARE. [ informed POMROY that we naaded o talk to him, and that my pariner, Officsr TAMURA
needad to takk to the passengers. | then proceeded o Interview POMROY, whila Officar TAMURA interviewed the passengers (see

Officer TAMURA's enclosed Supplemantal Report).

Whlie on duty as CQCARE 837 at approximalely 0750 hes on 10-27-2018, | obaerved Henry POMROY oparating HASG88H, returning

persons onboard. Seven of the parsons wera identified and interviswad, and two dlaimed
' 10 be passengera who paid money to bs taken to view tha lava flow. POMROY did not have a Commercial Use Permit for Poholki Boal
Remp and had previously been issuad & Cease and Desist nolice from DOBOR for commercial opatations at Poholki {see atiached
Caase and Desist Letter and connecting 17-111-HA far deiails on Commercial Operstions),

If and Officer TAMURA as Conservalion and Resowces

ers onboard. At DECD hrs on 10-27-2018, | chacked in for

{Continued on Naxt Page)
Dente, Craig 236 11-10-2016 / 1100 hrs
Officar Badge No. Data / Time
Narative R Page 1012
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Stata of Hawali | _?gg@ggnt of Land amlI Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
bDisTRcT i

WUESTGATIONS LEAD HVAOTIGATOR T WEY AEPORT ]
17.0328-HA | Puns | Cralg Dants | [X]Yes []No
" kT iR ARRORTED ™ EBGARGA “GLANBHEATIEN & 7| conctivangornei
TOIRTI2016 T:60:00 AM | Pohoiki S58H: COMMERGIAL ACTIVITY T7-11%HA, 17:0326-HA
I e
Report (Continued)

INVERVIEWED SUSPECT HENRY POMROY

1 informad POMRQY that | suspecied Ihat he was conducling GCommercial Operations at Poholki Bost Ramp without a Commercial Use
Penmit. Bafore asking POMROY any questions shout his activities, | conducled en Advice of Righis (sae atiached form). Al thal tima,

POMROY indicated that he undersiood his righis, and did not wish lo answer questions or make a statement, POMROY also indicated 1
that he did not wish fo have a lawyer present. |

CONDUCTED SAFETY INSPECTION OF HAS68H
After POMRQY Informed me that he did not wish to maie a stalement, | informed him that | would be condueling a safety inspection of his i

|
1
|
vassel. POMROY complied with the safely inspection. | found HABSEH to ba in compliance with all safety requiremeants for a 25 foot |
recrealional power deiven vesse!, with (wo exceptions: POMROY had an expirad Cartificate of Numbars, and POMROY did not heve an i

|

Operslor Safety Course Certificate of Completion or a suilable altamafive (ses connecting 17-0328-HA for detalls on safely inspecifon
! and enforcemant action taken).

Immadiately after | completed the safely inspection, Officar TAMURA informed me thet two passengers staled to him thal they paid
: POMROY money to take them onboard HABS8BH ta view the lava flow.

|
INEORMED FOMRQY OF VIOLATION |

| At approximately 0840 hrs, | informed POMROY that some of he passengers siated that they paid him money to go see the lava flow. At
that poinl, without being questioned, POMROY made 8 spontangous slatement that he did collect money from some of the passangess,

| but § was for the “Hookupu Fish Compeny LLC.” POMRQY then fumished ma with another copy of the "Hookupur Figh Company LLC”

| econtract, which he had provided me on 08-18-2016 (sse connecting 17-111-HA far more deialla).

I stalad to POMROY that the Hookupt: Fish Company LLC Is & for-profit venlure. POMROY agreed. | then steled that his operations have
tharefore been deemad commercial aclivity by DOBOR. | reminded POMROY thal DOBOR issued hm a Cease and Dasist nolice, and
deaplie that notice, he hae conlinued to oparale ai Pohoiki without a Commerclal Use Permit, | infarnted POMROY that | would be

| assambling & case for possible Civil Penalties, and forwarding it to DOBOR. | then wamed POMROY that if he caniinues 1o conduct

| commarcial operations at Poholki without 2 parmit after this encountar, | will inilate a criminal case end lake cusiody of his vessel.

| POMROY acknowledged that he understood. and etaled thal he would caase his aclivities with Hookupu Fish Company al Poholki until ha
I8 alsle to obtain a pamit.

DISPOJITION
. CLOSEP - FORWARD TO DOBOR FOR POSSIBLE CIVIL PENALTIES
{End of Repart}
Danila, Cral 338 11-10-2018 / 1100 hrs
r Badgs No. Dale / Time
Nanative Raport Papa26l2
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State of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
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INVESTIOATIONS | DUTRICT LEAD WVESTIOATOR “WEYREPORT - T

17-0328-HA | Puna Craig Denla [X]Yes [])No
ATEFTMEABRORTED ) LOCATIN T | ELAseincAmon TCOMMCTROREFORTS) i
10/2712018 7:50:00 AM | Pahalkl | 8BH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY : |

i
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Report Typa: [ ] Conéinuation of Report | x } Supplemantal
Date/Time Written: 11-4-16/1700
Writisn By: Tamura, lvan

[ ] Foltow Ug

Report
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ASSIGNMENT

On 10-27-16 at 0556 hours | recelve a phane call from Officar Cralg DENTE whe Informed me he had information that Hary
POMROY maey ba oparaling an iflagel lava lour involving commarcial activity. | mat whih Officar DENTE and we proceaded down (o the i
Poholki boat ramp. |

QEFICER'S ORSERVATIONS

|
On 10-27-16 at approximalsly 0750 hours | cbserved a boal on the water coming in from the South, Ag tha boat got closer to the t
harbor | was informed by Officer DENTE (hat the boal balonged lo POMROY due o the fact that ha knsw the word HO'OKUPU is on the l

front. Asthe was coming In 8 Dodge truck was weliing with a traller at the ramp. The truck plate with attachsed trallar
Heense plate being driven by Bll FUSIMOTO who was later idantifisd. License plale checks re both the truck and
traller Is rag anry POMROY of

As the boat meached the ramp aras, ) 6 of the people on the boat, it appeared thera were eight people on the

vasse! including POMROY wha | remembered from prior conlacts, The Dodga truck pulling the traller parked in the parking ot end the
peaple on the vassel sisrted exiling. | took a photograph of the cccupants standing and using & ladder to gel off the boet a8 POMROY |
was sitting on the ralling. ! than proceaded to make contact with people as thay headad to thair vehicies. 1

TOURIST GONTACTS

Cn 10-27-16 al approximately 0810 hours | contacled a hushand and wife identified as Scott SHEPHARD and Debra
SHEPHARD. They arae further (dentified as,

Scott SHEPHARD

Dabra SHEPHARDD ;
;

Upan spaaking with the SHEPHARD'S | was informed they went on EBAY and pul down a $50,00 daposil to book a tour with |
Henry POMROY. The SHEPHARDS relayed that on the moming of 10-27-18 they mel POMROY who Identifisd himself (o them as
*SKOSH" at approximalely 0530 hours. The SHEPHARD'S stated that the went an the iour and view lava and on the way back at the
Poholki ramp they gave POMROY $300.00 for the ltour, as it was agreed payment was $150.00 per parson. Debra SHEPHARD staled
the paymant was made in cash.

et Ty it

Tamura, lvm%%* 25 11-4-18/1700
Oficer

Badge No, Data/ ima

Masealiva Raporl Page1ai2
Diviston of Conservatioh and Resources Enforcement
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INVRATIGATIONS | LBAD INVESTIGA | KEYRERORT
17.0320HA | Puna | Craig Dante [XIYes []No
AT ORI ™ LB ~ "~ BRI~ e KRR
102772018 75000 AM | Pohold | SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY i '
Report (Continued)
VI P T e e LY - - -

After speaking with tha SHEPHARD'S, | contzctad four olher tourist's who came off the vassel, they were [dentified as,

Siddarth smNI:
Mnnio ALEXANDER, [l

Liam ROBERTSON, [l

Nicole Simone PEREIRA, [l

Upon spaaking with all the Australian tourist, they stated they went on the tour lo view fava and no of them paid any money for |
the trp. Siddarth SION informed me his cousin Komel SION who he communicales via facebook provided informatlon of Henry
POMROY. Siddarth SION statad the cousin told him o call POMROY and POMROY wouid be able to take he and his friends out o view

the lava,

JRUCIUTRAILER OPERATOR

On 10-27-18 at approximalely 0845 | contacted the operator of the Doadge truck reglsterad to POMROY, He provided me with &
Hawall Drivers License and was identifiad as Bill FUJIMDTOMOTO stated he met POMROY at his housa [~
Hito and assisled with launching and loading the vessal upon ex

EHOTOGRAPHS
Photographs wars taken ai tha scene, for mone information refer to the pholographlc record submiited.

DISPOSTION

in view of the information in this investigation, | racommend a copy of this report be routed to Ofiicar Cralg DENTE for his raview '

and final diapasiion.
ROUTE COPY OF REPORT TO OFFICER CRAIG DENTE ﬁ" g o ¥ g ™

INV. CONTINUING
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Tamura, wa.dﬂ%-_ 251 11-4-18/1700

Officer ‘Badge No-. ‘Data / Time
Nairatlve Repart Fage 2af2

Division of Conservetion and Recources Enforcement




State of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Divigion of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

WVESTIGATION & oBTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR e . EY REPORT

17-0328-HA Puna | Cralg Denls [X]Yes []

u_ﬁ.‘ﬁ._._‘._...-#ﬁ—--ﬁﬁﬁim ioi o e e e e Al...--u—.......,._..__....._ Tm_ e = ot

10/27/2018 T:30:00 AM Pohoil J SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY i
i Report Description: Pholo Record Equipment: Digital Olympus o
i DatsMime Tahan: 10-27-16/0802-0806 Waather Conditions: Cloudy

: Taken By: Tamura, lvan Lighting: Ovarcasi

i Scane: Pohoik! Focus: Yer

1 _jl-lo’okuw vessel coming in to exit Poholki ramp. | 2 |Vessel waiting for Traller to exit water.

e

B LT

Bt B - - e o . By

{ 3 rl’nmalo in white and male In bius jacket admitied te paying. Vessel l'l.llllold out of water heading to pa_rking lot.

$E st

Bt

BT, e ey 2

Phatogrephic Repert Paga 1013
Dhvision of Conservation and Resources Enforcemant
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State of Hawalf | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Consarvation and Resourcas Enforcement
PVESTIIATIONS | lll‘l_ _mc'r' T = T U LEADINVESTRATOR R S e "T'@HW_._YJ_“___"‘_ oy
17.0328-HA | Puns "CrlIgDmle [ {Xyes []
— e e e
i 1072712048 7:50:00 Al | Fohaild ‘semcowsacmncnvm |
5 Paoplegatﬂng roadytoexlt vessal. i 6 | Closar view of vaseel and tuck bothug!stnndtoPOMRﬂY ',

Photographic Report Paga 2ot 3
Divigion of Conservation and Resources Enforcement
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State of Hawail | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

CWvesteAone T iameer T LEAB INVESTIGATOR RN

| 17-0320-HA l Pune Cralg Dente

" DATE/ Tl REMORTED . LOGATION CLARSIFIGATION ~T T COMNECTING FRPORT(S) T
1002712018 150:00 AM ; Pohokl S8H: COMMERCIAL ACTMITY

7 Fema!a ln whlln ]aeket nnd rnala ln hlua jacknt with hat, admltted they paid $150.00 na@h to vlaw Iava.

T = e T A Y M W ey B . 1R kT . ) i AL =

Photographiz Report
Divisian of Consarvailon and Rasoureas Enforcament
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! Siate of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcament

ADVICE OF RIGHTS

Report/Gitatien# | 7-O3Z8-1A

1 am a Conservation Enforcement Officer. I'want to infnrm you of your rights.

1, You have the right to remain silent. You do not have to answer any questions,

2.  .Anything you say may be used against you in a court of law.

3. You have the right ta talk to & lawyer before we ask you any questions and to have him _
with you during questioning.

4.  If you cannot afford a lawyer, one will be appointed for you before any questioning if you
wish.

S, If you decida to answer the queshons now without a lawyer present, you w:ll still have the
right to stop answering at any time and talk to & lawyer.

The Advice of Rights was admiinistered to HENET § FOMRDY

By C [} D
Conservation Enfi cer

foun Ky _Eotr B - p27-206 O802ums

Location "~ Date Time
WAIVER OF RIGHTS In

1. Do you understand the rights that I have just read to you? Y No

2, Do you want a iawyer now? Yes N

3 Are you willing to answer questions and make a statement? Yes Ni

4, Do you want a lawyer during this interview?

= ks %ﬁ/é@@

Subject’s Signature :
10-272;@1& 050% gm Js im0 270/,
Date Time Date Time

Refused to sign / /

All the foregoing was translated into

By Remarks:
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CONVEYANCE OF MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IN
HO’OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC,
a Hawaf'{ Limited Liability Company

AGREEMENT effective , 2016, between
HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC, and , Member.

RECITALS : §

1. HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC (also, “the Company™) is a for-
profit limited liability company registered and in good standing with the State of Hawai'i,
The Company engages in sustainable fishing practices and vessel charter operations. Its
curzent assets comprise intellectual property, including common law trademark, service
mark and trade name rights in and to the name and mark “HO'OKUPU FISH
COMPANY™ and lessee rights in and to the powered catamaran ocean-going vessel
*HO'OKUPU.”

28 The Company desires to convey a 0.001% interest in the Company to
Member. ooz

TERMS AND DISCLOSURES

1. For valuable consideration received, the Company hereby conveys a —
0.001% interest in the Company to Member.

2. The membership interest entitles Member to 2 single passage on the vessel
“HO'OKUPU™ and to certain member discounts and premiums that may be offered from
time tp time by the Company. Depending upon availability, Member may also book
passage for Member’s guests and minor children by payment to the Company of a guest
fee at the guest fee rate in effect at the time of booking.

3. The membership interest in the Company conveyed by this Agreement is
not intended as an investment security. The membership interest has no present cash
value end no dishursements to members holding less than 10% interest in the Company
are anticipated unless and until the Company is sold or liguidated resulting in net
proceeds.
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4, Copies of the Company’s Articles of Organization and Operating
Agreement are accessible as of September 1, 2016 on the Company’s website,
hookupufishcompany.com. To promote sustainability, Member waives delivery of paper
copies of the Company’s documents.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT/ GOVERNING LAW

5. This instrument is the entire Agreement between the parties and
supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral representations. No amendment
or modification to this Agreement is effective unless it is made in writing and signed by
both parties. This Agreement will be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the
laws of the State of Hawai’i.
APPROVED AND AGREED

HO'OKUPU FISH COMPANY, LLC

Dated:

By Heury K. Pomroy
Its Member-Manager
Member
Dated:
Signature
Printed Name: T

THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS AGREEMENT HAVE NOT BEEM
REGISTERED LUNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1833, AS AMENDED (THE
*SECURITIES ACT") NOR REGISTERED NOR QUALIFIED UNDER ANY STATE
SECURITIES LAWS. SUCH SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED FOR SALE, SOLD,
DELIVERED AFTER SALE, TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED, OR HYPOTHECATED
UNLESS QUALIFIED AND REGISTERED UNDER AFPPLICABLE STATE AND
FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS OR UNLESS, IN THE OPINION OF COUNSEL
SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY, SUCH QUALIFICATION AND REGISTRATION
1S NOT REQUIRED, ANY TRANSFER OF THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS
AGREEMENT IS FURTHER SUBJECT TO OTHER RESTRICTIONS, TERMS AND
CONDITIONS WHICH ARE SET FORTH HERE!N.

Lt s |
LR ik



Nov 4, 2016 1:22:04 PM Printed By: H1SOENTC from: DLNRD2

Received Timo: 13:20:34 11~04-16 Souzce ORI: HI0020702

Sumnary:  F ]
Viaw Massage Datails

DLNROZ 00012 AT 13:20 11/04/2016

RXOSMSAL
MRI-785537
T = ——— T —— T — m—p A= lrrrnirs: e Ln e e -
Raceived Time: 13:20:34 11-04-16 Bourca ORI: HILICO000
susnary: I

View Massage Details

MS5L/3

FLATE: STATUS: A SPEC~PLT: EMBLEM: H25749  EXPIR-DATE: 07 17
VIN MAKE: HOMADE TYPE: BOAT YR-MODEL: COLOR:

RO-NAME: POMROY HEMRY PHON-CODE: P560H COUNTY: H
no-Aoorzss (NSRRI mo-crrv: (D

LO-MNM: SP-EXP: 0B 17 TCI-NO:
LO-ADDREBS : LO-CITY:

1gT=-E0LnD: 00 00 0C DP-IABS;: 08 29 1§ TX-RT: F HVUCG: TVB: BAD~CK: gp~VEH:
MBET-WAT: 02660 GVW: 000000 EXMPT: FUEL: 0DOM: ODOM-EXC: oDOM-D5C:
MO-TK: 12 TAX-COLL: 138.05 PENALTY~AMT: 0.00 PLY-BEMB: 30.50 OT-FND:
PRI-PT: XRP-PT: VD: MO: DUP-DT: LS-p0T: 08 30 16
BLT KREY:

F1:MFL F2:MOT P3:MCP F5:MFC F&:MAC F7:MCMT FLO:MNR F11:MVRN Fl2:MFEE

MR 7685530 IN: RXOSMS5L 546 AT 04NOV2016 13:20:34
ouT: OLWROZ 6 AT 04NOVZ2016 13:20:34

Pagetol




Nov 4, 2016 1:22:13PM Prnled 8y: H1SDENTC from: DLNRG2

Racaived Tims: 13:39:30 11-03-16 Source ORI: HIQLWOOOD
Summary: aoLs: [
View Meassage Details
ADLB DRIVER LICENSE GENERAL ROOT INQUIRY ZADLBIM
PP ERY DATE 11/03/16 13:40 TERM RYO1
p/L/0/T LICENSE 58N LIC STATUS BIRTHDATE CLASS CDL CTY LIC EXPIRES
v os D S v B
RSTR MED=-REC=

NAME POMRDY , HENRY , K, 3RD
LAST NAME POMROY SUFFIX 3FD
FIRST HAME EENRY
MIDDLE HAME X
MAIL ADDRESS F
HOME ADPDRESS

HEIGHT WEIGHYT SEX
iIB IB BB - - [
ISBUE DATE CARD DATE
09/14/1989 11/1a/2010
PF3:NAME INQUIRY  PF21:NEXT 85N 22:HELP

LICENSE NUMEER HAS AN OUTBTANDING VIOLATION.

MRI 759753 IN: RXO1ADLE 354 AT 03NOV2016 13:39:50
OUT: DLNROZ 3 AT 03NOV2016 13:39:50

Page 101
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Nov 4. 2010 1:21:05 FM Printed By: H18DENYC frome DLNRD2
Raceived Tima: 13:19:32 11-04-16 Source ORI: HI0020702

Bumzary: ussy: [N -

View Megsage Datails

DLNROZ 00010 AT 13:19 11/04/2016

RXOSM35L

MRI-785521

Recaivad Tima: 13:19:32 11-04-16 Soures ORI: AILIC0000
sSummary: M55L: LIC=304HDY TYPml

View Message bPatails

MSSL/1

PLATE: grarus: A spec-euT:  weotxM: [l  =xpir-paTE: 03 17
vIy: MARE: rree: [ va-nobeL: ] cotor: |
RO-NAMB: POMROY HEMRY PHON-CODE: PS60H COUNTY: H
ro-anbress: [ N RO~CITY: HILO HI

LO-NM: SAME sp-exp: 12 16 1CI-ro: [NEHE
LO-ADDRESS : LO-CITY:

1ST-80LD: 03 29 0% DT-IS8: 0P 29 16 TH-RT: F HVDC:  TVB: BAD~CK: SP-VEH: 1
NET-WT: 06950 GVW: 000000 EXMPT: FUEL: D ODOM: 176616 ODOM-EXC: N ODOM~DSC: N
MO-TX: 00 TAX-COLL: Q.00 PENALTY-AMT: 0,00 PLT-EMB: .00 OT=-PHD:

PRI-PT: S78HEDR XMRFP-PT: vo: N MD: N DUP-DT: LS-UDT: 08 29 16
ELT KBY:

P1:MPL F2:MOT F3:MCP FS:MFC FGMAC F7:MCMT FL0:MNR FIL:MVRN F12:MFEE

MRI 785522 IN: RNOIM3SL 344 AT 04NOV2016 13:19:32
OUP; DLNROZ 4 AT 04NOV2016 13:19:32

Pega 1ol
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DAVID Y, aR
OOVERMOR

OF HAtaf BUZANNE D. CARE
AOARD OF CANT AND HATIMAL FESOUIRCRE
COMMIEEIDN 0N WATER RERQURCE MANAUEMENT
RENOA KALLHIWA
et peuty
JEFMREY T, FEARSON
DEPUTY DRRETON - WATER
STATE OF HAWAl
OEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES o
DIVISION GF BOATING AND GCEAN RECREATION DUSTONOR SOATHD & SOEIA ALLAE ATIOM
HAWAII DISTRICT OFFICE
4-350 KEALAKEHE PARKWAY
KAII.IM—KQNA. HAWAH 68740-2704 BOR-H 035.17
FHONE (808) 327-3860  FACSIMILE: (808) 327-3683
Henry K. Pomroy Seplember 14, 2016

Ho’okupu Fish Company

Dear Mr. Pomroy:
SUBJECT: CEASE & DESIST COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS

According to reports, including an investigative raport fram the Division of Conservation and
Resource Enforcement (DOCARE), state that the recreationaf vessel “Hookupn” HA 9589 H, has
been conducting commercial operations.

i 8¢l; “Commercial vegsel” as
nsed in lhis subclnptct means & vcssol engagad in any txade or busmess inc.ludlng, but not limiied to,
carrying passengees for hire, charter fishing, bare boat (demise) or any type of charter maintenance,
harvesting coral or similar resonrces, construction, towing, tow-bosting, or other trade or business
wherein the vessel Is used in any manner to promote Lthe venture, or Is registered with the State or
documsnled by the Unijed States Coast Guard for commarcial use.

‘Thig vesse] has not been issued a commereial permit for these type of activity which is a violation of
13.231.3 its; issugnce. (a) “Use permit” as used in thess rules means the
authorization by the department to utilizo stats boating facilities, offshore mooring areas, offshore
mooring, staie acean waters, and navigable sireams, as evidenced by the fully sxecuied “agreement”
described in section 13-231-2. The department may issus the following types of use ponmits:

(6) Commercial use permit, A use pecmit which authorizes the owner of a commercial vessel to
engage in commercial activities as specified in the permit

Por HAR §13-231-51, “no person shall engage in any business or commercial sctivity at any
smal} boat harbor or other small boat facility without:

(1)  Prior written approval of the dopartment; or

(2)  The proper execution of an agreemsant with the department.”

You sre hereby notifled to cease and desist offering commercial lours, as they are contrary to
Hawaii Adminislrative Rule.




F it Lt e
il iy s e i

BOR-H 035.17
September 14, 2016

Failure to do 50 could result in fine(s), citation(s), forfaiture of equipment, and/or a legal action
against you, We hape this action will not be ncceasary.

Sincerely,
2~

William E. Ta
Hawail District Manager

Cc:  Adminigtrator
DOCARE
Stephen Strauss

SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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State of Hawall { Departmant of Land and Natural Resources | Dlvision of Conasrvation and Resources Enforcement

Laad inveypater Report Statve Koy Ripert

Canta, Craig In Progress Xlves [ JNo
Claisiiextion Reports
OWNWS: NO BOATING SAFETY COURSE iz

A. COMPLAINT
Takan By, Craly Dente Reponted Datwime  1F272018 07-50AM
How Taken: On Bost
Complainanit g Dante
Hema Wark Csit
Phone:

Mddmans

incident Surmary Description: No Boating Safaty Couree

Guspact Hanry POMROY
Vahic/Vasset HOOKUPY (HAREREH)
toestion: Pohold Oceursd From: /2772016 O7;S0AM
Loostion Notse: Oceured To:
8. REPORT CONTROL
Branch: Hewsi
District Puna
Lead (nvestigstor: Crnig Danie
Date Assignad: 02712015 UZI7PM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITIONOTHER INFO

CLOSED - CITATION IBSUED {082425)

KONA mﬂxs

HILO

KAMUELA, PROSECUTOR L. DLTe__.
HONOLULD ______ FEDERAL )
AQUATICS He

DOFAW actt

LAND DIV
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Stats of Hawail | Departmant of Land and Natural Resources | Divislon of Cansarvation and Resourcea Enforcament

THVESTIOATION § Cistrict Ueca Gerocar ot Roport Satus oy Report
17-0320HA Puna Dante, Cralg in Prograss X]ves | Jho
Datairuns Roponad Locatien Curmcifion

10/27/2018 O780AM | Pohold

QWHWE: NO OPERATOR SAFETY COURSE

o T

1. CONPLAMANT N RAME @ BEX ¥ AACE €. AGE 7. BATHOATE 3. OCCUP
_ Cralp Danig | !
= DTS o PLOY [ . HoWY 12. WORK ICHL |
= - ERTON OF s — - 1504
Pohoiki Basin 1042712016 07:50AM 1002772016 O7-50AM
17 T7R 1k VEAR 1h. AN [ 20 wooh = N COLGH | 2 LCEINBE/HANO, T 23 LEWROTH LK
Baet 202 | Fibergiess Catamar. | Yargbut White HAg889H = W
25 REGHTRAID CWMER " =, ADORESS o TR N T
gy PFomroy
] suhoTes
= SV DU gy YT = CORE Ao 5 T % STOUE |
20 AEDIATENED OWNER o T ot HOWE u.lrm 1, CELL
<4 HOTHS
o Nanzz = — | asBX | «.AME WAk | & BINTHDATE #5.. OCCUPATI
Hanry Porooy Male White fishaman
9 CATRRORY “32 ADDAGES 2.0 WO, # Ci
Suspact r
Nt NAME o 18 WACE W AGE 4 BIATH DATE
I ey e
&7, WANE wEEx | WREEL | mAGE | M ERIROATR
i CATEBD 7. ROGAERS 78 HOME
. 78, HYNOPAH
Observad suspect nperaling veszal HASBBYH In Poholk! Basin. Conducied safely inspaciion. Suspect nol in possessian of a boating safety
course ceriificate of complation. Cliation 05425 LNR Issued. Additional warning piven for expired cariificate of numbaer.
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING

Ya-my
236 1170372018 11:43AM [\Wller, Jimas

_. i “..' mm - i.'r"__' ,_::'r.',;_l'_-

Vg mp

i k

GATEITRIE APPROVED

oo M |18

i
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State of Hawail | Department of Land and Natura! Resources | Divislon of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

NVESTIOATION N oETRICY LEAD INVESTIGATGH | HEY REPORT -
17-0320-HA Puna Craig Danle {[X]Yes []No

"DATH I TMEREFGRTED | LOCATION ~ ' CLASHFEATION | comvecriionsroRn, T
1072772016 7:50:00 AM Pohalkl OWNWE: NO OPERATOR SAFETY COURSE ! 17-0328-HA

T - P RPTR R T r

Report Type: [ x ] Continualien of Raport [ )Supplementa! [ }Fellow Up
Date/Timo Written: 14-03-2016 7 1300 hrs
! Written By: Dente, Cralg

Report

ASSIGNMENT

' While on duly as DOCARE 637 on 10-27-2018, al approximalely 0750 hrs, | was patrofiing tha Puna coastiina. | observed a vesss! entar
the Pohoiki Bost Basin and recover onlc a smallboat traifer ai tha Pohoik Boat Ramp. | conducied a safety inspection of the vessal
immediately aftar it was recoverad from the water and found that the operator was niot in possession of a boating Safely course cartificals
of completion (or & suitshle aitemative). | issued a citation under HAR 13.-244-15.5(a).

 SCENE

| »  Location: Pohofid Boat Basin and Bust Ramp

| »  Weather: Clear / Sunny

«  Water Conditions: Approximatety 2-4 fool aasterly wind waves, with a 3-5 feo! long-period eesterly ground swel)

VESSEL

* HA 8685 H "HOOKUPU"; 25 foot length; while; fherglass; power calsmaran; twin 150 HP vulboard engines
»  Vessel was displaying current and adequate vessel numbering and ragistration decals

P, TO ENTIFI
Tha vessel operator produced a Hawall State Drivers Licenso icentfing timssif as Henry K. POMROY, [N

- PASSENGERS
Tha vessal had six passengars onboard. Se2 cannecting 17-0328-HA for more daials.

| SONDUCTED SAFETY INSPECTION

+ | conducted a safety inspactian of the vesssl, utilizing a DOCARE form 27, Report of Boarding, which is attached as Exhibit (A). | found all
safety squipmant and administrative requirements to be In sulfable condition, with two exceptions:

I 1. During the safely ingpection, ! asked POMROY (o preaant a Boating Safely Course Certificate of Complation, to which he replled
! that he was not In possassion of gne. When asked If ha possassed 2 valid Merchani Mariner Credentiat {(which is a suitabla
altemalive under HAR 13-244-16.8), POMROY siated that ha also did not have a valid Merchant Masiner Credential.

1 2. ] aiso found that POMROY was In posasssion of a Cerifficate of Numbers that expired In July of 2018, POMROY statad that he

i had not receivad his updeted Certificata of Numbers card from DOBOR, but his vessel regisiration was up {o date. | checked the

i regisiration decals that ware properly affixed o the bow of both sides of HA 8888 H, and they were both curent, indlcating that
the vassel's reglstration was currant,

——

{Continwed cn Next Page)
H
Dante, Cral 238 11-03-2018 / 1300 hre
t ‘Badge No. Dats / Tme
Hannative Report Page 14l 3

Diyision of Consarvation and Resources Enlorcament
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Stote of Hawaii | Departmont of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcoment

| INVEBTWIATION & LEAD INVERTIGATOR WEY NEPORT
" 17-0328-HA Pl.m Cralg Dents [X]Yes [ ]No

" OATE | Tk ASPORTED UGEATION . [ GilAsaiFcATioN T 7| comiEStwaRePoRT®)
10/27/2016 7:5G:00 AM | Fohol | GWNWB: NO OPERATOR SAFETY COURSE J | 17.0328-HA

Report (Continued)

i e T e o i S S
VIQLATIONS OBSERVED

|

' During the inspection, 1 found that POMROY was in viclation of the folowing:

1. HAR 13.244-15.5(a) Boating Safety Course Certificale of Completion
2 HAR 13-241-10(e) Expired Certificate of Numbers

. CITATION ISSUED
* | issuad POMROY diiation 082425 LNR under HAR 13-244-15.6(a) for not being In posseasion of a NASBLA Approved Boaling Safaty

{ Courss Certificala of Complation. POMROY signed the ciiatlon, acknowtsdging his mandatory court appaarance on December 18, 2018
' in 8. Hio Coutroom 28 sl 0830 hrs.

| WARNING ISSUED

" lissued POMOY a vesbal waming under HAR 13.241-10(s) for being in possession of an expired Certificata of Numbers. POMROY |
| stated thet he would procaed io the Hiio DOBOR office immediately to rectify this dsficiency. |

DISPOSITION
. CLOSED - CITATION ISSUED (082425 LNR)

i
|
(End of Repart} |
|
§

|
|
|

’ |
i

1 i:

!

! |’
!

i |

: H

1

%

I

|

i

Dante, Cral 236 11-03-2018 / 1300 hrs

Officer i;dna No. Dale / 1ima

Narative Rapart Page20f2

Diwision af Consarvalion and Resources Enfocement




State of Haweli | Department of Land ard Natural Resources | Diviaton of Corsarvation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIOATION # Dintslet ead Investigepr Repen Batus Key Paport
17-03268-HA Puna Oeris, Cralg In Frogress ; [X]vhs [ Mo
TatefMime Reporsd Lacsven Clasalficgtion Connesting Reperts
102172018 OFSCAM  |Pohoid GWNWE: NO DRERATOR BAPETY COURGE _ i

WARNINGS

issulng OiMeer Donte. Craig Issus DabsfTloe  WVZ772018 C3:20AM

Defendant Pomroy, Henry (Guspect)

Nolss

Chvmer in possosion of an expined certicais of numbar. however cumant certificats of nurmbet docals were digplayad onboard the
vassal, indicating he was in passession of an old card, but the schual vessst regisiration was vp to dale. Varbel waming lasued.

Activity Cods
1720 Ocoan Walars, Navigabis Watars, Begches

Viclstion
13-241-10{a)} EXPIRED CERTIFICATE OF NLIMBER

Vihlcls
HARBAH (Flbemisss Catamarsn/
Yandbul)

Paga 14t




REPORT OF [~
BOARDING |

[ [vesseL numMBER
I v i
EM@N {
8
g INTR DR O OpenMB
L [mMODEL ' 'u"s.c'f*'m
: 0 Rowbot
O Canoeffayak
D Houssboat
O intletable
0O Thriieraft
0 Oker
(Bpactyk:

DoooonDo

DETAILED LOCATION

ook Boir €amP

-L.L SONAL FLOTATION DEVICE ERED
i |souno PRODUCING DEVICE OTHER (BPECIFY):
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BACKFIRE FLAME CONTROL OTHER (SPECIFY):
VENTILATION .
NAVJANCHOR LTS, CTHER (8PECIFY):
IVISUAL DISTRESS BIGNALS
INEGLIGENT OPERATION i TAGTIONTTAREN . 1 (oo e
Womsa (SPECIFY): coanscren ON THE BFOT
f | WARNING ISSLED —
OTHER (GPECIY): y.| CITATION 18SUED 10G2AZS L |
NO VIOLATION | '
i REMARKS {Continue on e _.,-,,, add exira shesls If nacessary): ]
| Cryp fof MO 0 R (& DV
| L i J
AAN UNIT CISTRIT =
= e D L. | DOCAKE i@-jﬁ‘
OiSTON OF GONSERVATION AND REBOURCES ENFORCEMENT [BOARDING OFFIGERS SIGNATURE

(& AL L-.MI:I -\i-.- L """ ";tll'll -.-IE':::L t

T ﬁ?& SO élh.‘*%r‘

S OITATIO

S e

UNSAPE CONDITIONS GREATING ESPECIALLY

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOHURCES
_ BTATE QF HAWAII

~




Nov 3, 2016 1:41:12 PM Printed By: H1BDENTC from: DLNROZ
Received Time: 13:39:50 11-03-1¢6 Sourcea ORI: HIO0020702
Sumnazy: sovs S

Viaw Massage Details

DLNRO2 D0007 AT 13:39 11/03/2018

RX01ADLE
MRI-755794
Raceived Time: 13:39:50 11-~03-16 Boures ORI: HIOLHOO0CO
sunmary: aoce:
View Massage Details
ADLH DRIVER LICENSE GENEZRAL ROOT INQUIRY ZADLBIM
PP KEY DATE 11/03/16 13:40 TERM RYO01
B/L/U/T LICENSE S5M LIC BTATUS BIRTHDATE CLASS CDL CTY LIC EXPIRES
D o N o G )
ENDORS RATR MED-RECe

NAME  PCMROY,HENRY,K,3RD

LAST NAME  POMROY SUFFIX 3RD
PIRST NAME HENRY

MIDDLE NMAME K

MAIL ADDRESS ]
| —
BOME ADDRESS
WEIGHT HAIR EYES BEX

HEIGHT
i iInm = L B

IBSUE DATE CARD DA

08/14/1968 11/18/2010

PF3:NAME INQUIRY  PF21:NEXT SSN 22:HELP
7888 DRIVERS LICENBE NUMBER HAS AN OUTSTANDING VIOLATION.

MREI 759795 IN: RXO1ADLB 354 AT 03NOV2016 13:39:50
oUT: DLHROZ 3 AT 03NHOV2016 13:39:50
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" Online Vessel Registration Renewal ) Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation Page 1 of |
* AEO. 8 (HAXUOGLXR) HULL 1D DECAL # RAMP 8 ATATUS EXF, DATE (MMYY)
HA-BE89-H TEN25003CD10 R11318 RIB41E NACTIVE ormr

PRINCIPAL OWNER  CO-OWNER  LIEN HOLDER - MORTGAGEBE  VERSEL VESSELMISC HUL  NOTES
e

PRINCIPAL OWNER
ausivess

" LAST NAME *FIRGT NAME MIDDLE NARE
POMROY HENRY K

DATE OF BIRTH (MM-DD-YYYY) GONTACT FHONS JO(X-NX 20000 T BMAIL

* CITZENSHIP OF OWHER
UNITED STATES

MAILING ADDRESS

= STREi1

ey *ETATE * NP CODE

* COUNTRY
UNITED STATES

STREET ADDRESS ff] SAME AS MAWING ADDAESS

* = REQUIRED

LAST UPDATED: 10-19.2016 D7:18:40 PM , Esther M Kadohiro

https://vessel.ehawail.govivessel/clerk/k/_cSE! [B559-BBDF-415E-6640-EB4DBID6SE3... 11/3/2016

T

—pm P st g

B g




Online Vessel Registration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation Page 1 of |

* REG. # {HAXXNXXR} HULL 10 DECAL RAMP ¥ STAIUE EXR. DATH [MMIYY]
HA-968%-H TEN260H1ICO10 R11318 Ran418 NACTIVE oTH?

PRINGIPAL CVWNER  CO-DWNER  LIENW HOLDER - MORTGAGEE VESSEL VESSELMISC HULL NOTES

PR
CO-OWNERS STREET CITY STATEPROVINCE ZIP CODE COUNTRY
FUJIMOTO, BILLAG. I P [ ] us
VIEW CO.OWNER
BUSINESS
LAST NAME FIRET NAME MIDDLE BMTIAL
FUJMOTO BILL AG.
BATE OF BIRTH [MM-DD-YYYY} COHTAGT PHONE XXN-XXX-ANXK EMAL

]

* STREET ADDRESS
—
cITY aTate 2w cabe
| ] [ e
COUNMTRY FROVINCE
UNITED STATES

LAST UPDATED: 0%:21-2015 04:22.00 PM, Loyiznn C Dominge

https://vessel.chawaii.gov/vessel/clerk/k/_c5E11B559-BBDF-4(5E-6640-EB4DB1D68E3... 11/3/2016

L= | T




Online Vessel Registration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation

* REQ. # (HALXXX.XK) HULL 1D DECAL® RAMP ¥ BTATUS
HA-B889-H TEN25603CO10 R11218 RIB41E6 INACTIVE

PRINCIPAL OWNER  CO-OWNER  LIEN HOLDER- MORATGASEE VESSEL VESSELMIEL ML NOTES

Page 1 of |

EXP. DATE (MMVY)
oTn?

- s R R R,

"VESSEL

NAME ‘ YRAR BUILT YEAR MOORL * PRET
HOOKAPU'U 2012 012 25

HOMEBUILT?
-t

*ENGINE

MANUFACTURER "SENAL NUMBER
HONDA N/A

* TYPE OF VESSEL
1-CABIN MOTOREIOAT

~ PRINCIPAL USE
1-PLEASURE

“ TYPE OF FUEL
1-GASOLINE

* PROPULSBION
1-QUTBOARD

“ @ REQUIRED

YINCHES
oa

https://vessel.chawaii.gov/vesseliclerk/k/_c5E11B559-BBDF-415E-6640-EB4DB1D68ES...  11/3/2016
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Online Vessel Registration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation Page 1 of |
TAEG. & (HA-RNXXXX) HULL D OECAL # RAMP % ATATUB EXP. DATE (MMFYY)
HA-9689-H TENZS0ICO1®  R11318 R39416 INACTIVE 0TH?

PRINCIPAL OWNER  CO-OWNER LIEHHDLDER - MORTGAGEE VESSEL  VEBSEL MISE MWL HOTER

b N . L - R
* RADIO COMMUNICATIONS a
4.80TH

" PLACE VESSEL KEPT
1-MDORED, 2-STORED OM LAND IELAND
STORED ON LAND HAWAIl f BIG [BLAND
I VESSEL REGISTERED AS COMMERCIAL
MET TONE (IF BOAT IS OVER 30 FT) AVG. HO OF PASSENGENS UYIEES'SRAm TO LAUNCH BOAT FROM STATE BOAT RAMP®

IF VESSEL REGISTERED AS PLEASURE
IF FISHING (OF ANY KIND} I8 HOT YOUR PRINCIPLE USE, DD YOU EVER USE YOUR VEBSEL FDR NON-COMMERCIAL OR
RECREATICNAL FISHING? [NO 1

https /{vessel.ehawaii. govlv:sssellclerklld c5Ei11B559-BBDF-41 55-6640-EB4DB ID68E3... 1 1!3!2016




oy by

-iu-l.:lnc o

ok

e e ek

{Ee o
r R SR HE

Online Vessel Registration Renewal | Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation Page 1 of 1
® REG. # {HA-XXX. XX} HULL 1D DEGAL ¥ RAMP # STATLS EXP. DATE (MMYY)
HA-9689-H TEN28003CO1I0  R11318 R39418 INACTIVE 07H7
PRINCIPAL OWNER  GO-OWMER  LIEN HOLUER - MORTGAGEE  VESGEL  VESSELMISC HULL  HDTES

—— AR,
HULL
* NUMBER OF HULLS * HULL MANUFALTURER " HULL COUNTRY
2 TERN BOATS UNITED STATES
“HILLCOLOA * CABIN COLOR * TRIW COLDR
WHITE WHITE WHITE
“ HULL MATERIAL
3-FIBERGLASBIPLASTIC
11/3/2016

i.govivesseliclerk/k/_c5SE11B559-BBDF-415E-6640-EB4DB1D68ES...
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beyond its safe power capacity taking into
consideration the type and construction of the vezsel
and other existing operating conditiens. Capacity and
horsepower limitations shall be in conformance with 33
CFR Part 183. [Bff 2/24/3%4, comp

{Auth: HRS §200-24) (Imp: HRS §8200-22, 200-24)

e e
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qfnfsakesRoabipg: Law Adnintetrators: (NASBLA) approveds:
qggngegnn-phg safe usesand operation:ofaipoweridriven:
gesséﬁsthat-pontaiqp A componqnt on: Hawaii waters
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#% or
{2) Operate a thrill craft in a commercial
thrill craft zone as authorized by the
State, or

(3) Operate a motor vessel that is ten

hoxsepower or less, or

(4) Are on a voyage originating outside of the

state and remzin in the state less than
sixty calendar days

(b) A person under sixteen (16) years of age
shall not operate a power driven vessel on the waters
of the state unless accompanied on-board and directly
supervised by a person twenty-one (21) years of age or
older who holds the required certificate of
completion.

(¢} A person or the person’s responsible
managing employee or agent engaged in the business of
renting or leasing power driven vessels shall not rent
or lease a pover driven vessel to any person for
operation on the waters of the State unless the
person:

244-8




{1} Meets a2ll the requirements of this rule by
providing a safety briefing as approved by
the department; and

(2] Is identified on the rantal or lease
agreement for a power driven vessel by name
and age. A person or the person’s agent or
employee renting or leasing power driven
vessels who fails to reguest and inspect
certificates or evidence of exemption is in
violation of this rule.

{d)mlpersoni-whosis .operating’ d‘pewer driven:
vessel on any .waters.of-the-Stateand whoig stopped:
by:alaw.enforcementiofficer.:shall:present-to the -
officer, upon request, a-certificate-of completion
ragquired by this: rule or acceptable evidence of
exemption from the required certificate. Failure to
present a certificate of completion or acceptable
evidence of exemption shall constitute a violation of
thls rule, unless the person presents the required
certificate or avidence of exemption to a court of law
and satisfies the court that this person held a proper
certificate or was exempt at the time the person was
asked to produce the certificate.

(e} A person who alters, forges, counterfeits or
falsifies a certificate or other document used as
evidence, or who possesses a certificate or other
document that has bean altered, forged, counterfeited
or falsified, or who leans or permits that person’s
certificate or ather document to be used by another
persan, shall be in violation of this rule.

{f} The department shall maintain a 1list of
NASBLA approved courses that provide a department
approved component on Hawali waters, which shall
include but not be limited to:

{l1) Local ocean safety principles and practices;

and

{2} Any rules or laws pertaining to protected
spacies and power driven vessel operatlion in
the State.

{g) This rule shall ke snforced beginning on the

second anniversary date of the rule’s effective date.

{h) {Pursuant:to:section+200~25; Hawaii~Revised

244-8
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‘Statutes, any parsen viclating this:rule shall be
finedunot leas than $50 and not more than $1000 or
sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than
thirty days, or both,. for each violation; provided
that in addition to, or as a condition to the
suspension of, the fines and penalties, the court may
deprive the offender of the privilege of operating any
vessel in the waters of the State for a periad of not
more than thirty days. [Eff 11/10/12, am and comp

1 (Auth: HRS §§200-2, 200-3, 200-4, 200-21,
200-22, 200-24, 200-25) (Imp: HRS §§200-2, 200-3, 200-
4, 200-21, 200-22, 200-24, 200-25)

§13-244-16 Restricted areas. No person shall
operate a vessel within a water area which has been
clearly markad, in accordance with, and as authorized
by, these rules by buoys or some other distinguishing
device as a bathing, swimming or otherwise rastricted
area; provided that this section shall not apply in
the case of an emergency, or to patrol or rescue
eraft. [Eff 2/24/94, comp 1 {(Auth:
HRS §200-24) {Imp: HRS §§200-22, 200-24)

§13-244-17 Riding on bow or gunwales prohibited.
No person operating a motorboat of twenty-six feet or
less in length shall allow any person to ride or sit
on the gunwales thereof or on the decking over the bow
of the vessel whila underway unless the motorboat is
provided with adequate guards or railing to prevent
passengers from being lost overboard. Nothing in this
section shall be construed to mean that passengers or
other pearsons abgsard a motorboat cannot occupy the
decking over a bow of the boat to moor the vessel or
to cast off from a mooring, or for any other necessary
purpose. [Eff 2/24/94, comp ] (Auth:
HRS $200-24) (Imp: HRS §§200-22, 200~24)

§13-244-18 Waterskiing: dangerous practices
prohibited; hand signals. (a)} No motorboat which

244-10
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§200-25 Fines and penalties. Any person violating this part, or any
rule adopted pursvant to this part, shall be fined not less than $50 and
not more than 51,000 or sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more
than thirty days, or both, for each vielation; provided that in addition
to, or as a condition to the suspension of, the fines and penalties, the
envirenmental court may deprive the offender of the privilege of operating
any vessel, including but not limited to any thrill craft or vessal engaged
in parasailing or water sledding, in the waters of the State for a period
of not more than thirty days. [L 1991, c 272, pt of 82; am L 1997, ¢ 204, =
§2; am L 2014, c 218, §8]

Previous Yoi03_Ch0121-0200D Next

bitpciwww.copitol hawaeil. govihrcurrentViol03_ChD121-0200D/HRSN2004HRE_J200-0025 m L
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COMMIBAON ONWATER RESOLRCE
KEKDA KCALUHIWA

JBFPREY T, FEARNON

DEPUTY DIRECTOR -WATER
STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

O ABIEIRIOn
DIVISION OF BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION DIVEICH OF BOATAD § OFFAMRECFEATION

HAWAII DISTRICT QFFICE
74-380 KEALAKEHE PARKWAY
KAILUA-KONA, HAWAI| 96740-2704 BOR-H 035.17

PHONE: (808} 3273680  FACSIMILE: (308) 327-3693

Henry K. Pomroy September 14, 2016
Ho’okupu Fish Company )

1694 Koele St.

Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Pomroy:

SUBJECT: CEASE & DESIST COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS

According to reports, including an investigative report from the Division of Conservation and
Resource Enforcement (DOCARE), state that the recreational vessel “Hookupu” HA 9689 H, has
been conducting commetcial operstions,

Per, ji Admini ule 13-231-54 ercial vessel; “Commercial vessel™ as
used io this subchapter means a vessel engaged in any trade or business including, but not limited to,
carrying passengets for hire, charter fishing, bare boat (demise) or any type of charter maintenance,
harvesting coral or similar resources, construction, towing, tow-boating, or other trade or business
wherein the vessel is used in any manner to promote the venture, of i3 registered with the State or
documented by the United States Coast Guard for commercial use.

This vessel has not been issued a commercial permit for these type of activity which is a viclation of

HAR §13-231-3 Use permils; issuance. (a) “Use permit” as used in these rules means the

authorization by the department to utilize state boating facilities, offshore mooring areas, offshore
mooring, state ocean waters, and navigable streams, as evidenced by the fully executed “agreement”
described in section 13-231-2. The department may issue the following types of use permits:

(6) Comumnercial use permit. A use permit which aqﬂmrhes the owner of 4 commercial vessel to
engage in commercial activities as specified in thé permit

Per HAR §13-231-51, “no person shall engage in any business or commercial activity at any
small boat harbor or other small boat facility without:

(1)  Prior written approval of the department; or

(2)  The proper execution of an agreement with the department.”

You are hereby notified to cease and desist offering commercial tours, as they are contrary to
Hawaii Administrative Rule,

Exhibit "B"

BOARTEOF LAND AND NATURAL REAOLIRGES
WANAGEMENT



BOR-H 035,17
| September 14, 2016
Failure to do so couid result in fine

. (8), citation(s), forfeiture of equipment .
against you. We hope this action will not be ngo)essary. equipment, acdior a Iegal action

Sincerely,

L~~~
William E. Ta
Hawaii Distric Manager

Cc:  Administrator
DOCARE
Stephen Strauss

\E‘.,‘.:-}{:_ ——
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
m Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete

tam 4 it ted Dellvery Is desired,
B Print you n ihg reverse
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B Attach this card 1o the back of the maliplece,
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Henry K. Pomroy
| Ho'okupu Fish ?Company
| 1694 Koele Street
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Hilo, HI 96720 3, Smﬁw
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State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION ¥ District Lead invastigator Repart SIS Key Report
17-0602-HA East Hawail Dente, Craig In Progress {X] Yes [ ] 0o
Date/Time Reported Location Classification Connscling Reports
01/068/2017 08:00AM Puna SBH: COMMERCIALACTIVITY

incident & Report Contro! Form

GCARE-S (Hev. 803)

A. COMPLAINT
Token By: Craig Dente Reported Date/Time:  01/08/2017 08.00AM
How Taken: Qn Beat
Complainant: Craig Dente
Home Work Cell
Phona:
Address:

Incident Summary: Description: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY
Suspect: HENRY POMROY

Vehicle/Vesse). HAS589H "HOOKUPLU”
Locatlon: Puna Oecured From: 01/08/2017 0B:.00AM
Location Notes: Pohoiki Boat Ramp Occured Ta:

B. REPORT CONTROL

Branch: Hawaii

Digtrict: East Hawali

Lead Invastigator: Craig Denle

Date Assigned: 01/08/2017 10:20AM

C. NOTES/DISPOSITION/OTHER INFO

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING

Exhibit "C" Page 10t



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources l Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcemeant

INVESTIGATION # District Lead invastigator Report Status Key Report
17.0502-HA East Hawail Dente, Craig In Prograss [X]¥es [ I8N0
Date/Time Reported Location Clasyification Coannecting Repocts
01/08/2017 08:00AM Puna SBH: COMMERCIALACTIVITY

Investigation Report

1 CLASSIFICATION 2. BOURCE
SBH: COMMERCIALACTIVITY On Beal
3. COMPLAINANT'S NAME 4. §EX 5. RAGE €. AGE 7. BIATH DATE 8. OCCUPATION
Craig Dente
L_UJ} o ADDRESS 10. PLACE EMPLOYED/SCHOOL ATTENDING 11. HOME 12 WORK 13. CELL
<t
o

14. LOCATION OF INCIDENTANTERSECTING STREET

Pohoiki Boal Ramp

15. DATE/TIME OCCURRED
01/08/20%7 08-00AM

16. DATE/TIME REPORTED
01/08/2017 08.00AM

17 TYPE 8. YEAR 15, MAKE 26, MODEL 21 COLOR Z2 LICENSE / HA No. 23 LENGTH 24 STOLEN
Boat 2012 Fibergtass Catamar Yardbuilt White HA9689H 25 No
25. AEGISTERED OWNER 26 AGDRESS 27 HOME 28 WORK 20. CELL
Henry Pomiroy —
30.MOTES
1 TYPE 32 YEAR 33 MAKE . MODEL a5 COLOR 38 LICENSE /HA No. 37 LENGTH 32 STOLEN
Boat Trailer Boat Trailer - No
32 REGISTERED OWNER 0. ADDRESS 41 HOME 2. WORK €3 CELL
Heney Pomvoy IR
44 NOTES
45. NAME = 48 SEX 4T.RACE 48 AGE 49 BIATH DATE 50. CCCUPATION
Henry Pomroy Male White [ ] [ ] fisherman
51 CATEGORY 52. ADDRESS 53. HOME 3 WORK »5 CELL
Suspect A S S
58 NAME 5T SEX 58 RACE 53 AGE 80. BIRTH DATE 81 OCCUPATION
B8ill FUJIMOTO Male [ ] [ ]
62 CATEGORY € ADDRESS 84 HOME 85, WORK 88 CELL
Suspect ] o &
87 NAME 8 SEX & RACE 0. AGE T1 BIATH DATE 72. GCCUPATION
73, CATEGORY 74 ADDRESS 75 HOME 6. WORK 77.CELL
78, SYNOPSIS
While patrolling Pohoiki Boat Ramp, | observed HA9689H in the lower parking lol of Isaac Hale Beach Park, dripping wet as if it had recently
been trailered. | made contact with four tourists who were standing nearby, who stated that they just retumed from a voyage on HAS589H,
having paid $175 each io go on a boat ride {0 see the lava wilh “Captain Skosh." Afthough cooperative at the time, the group later refused to
make formal writlen statements.
g INVESTIGATION CONTINUING
[+ 9
Q
Z
o
m -
7% REPORT WRITTEN 80.BADGE Ho. | 81, DATETIME WAITT ¥ T T AT T 24 SADGE Na.
Dente, Craig 236 012012017 05:458M 19

05, msmmW

W

\K ;:l ‘:‘\ APPHOVED
\

DOCARE-6

Page 1 of 1



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0602-HA Easl Hawail Craig Dente [X}Yes [ 1No
DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT(S)
1/8/2017 B:00:00 AM Puna SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY

Report Typa: [ x ] Continuation of Report [ 1Supplemental [ ] Follow Up

Date/Time Writtan: 01-20-2017 / 1800 hrs
Written By: Dente, Craig

Report

ASSIGNMENT

While on duty as DOCARE 637 on 01-08-2017, at approximately 0800 hrs, | was patrolling at Pchoiki Boat Ramp.

SCENE

Upon entering the lower parking lot of Isaac Hale Beach Park, adjacent to Pohoiki Boat Ramp, | observed HA9589H frailered in the

parking lot and dripping wet as if it had just been faken from the water. Nearby, | spotied a pickup truck parked with 4 persons who
appeared to be tourists standing by the bed of the truck.

MADE CONTACT WITH TOURISTS

| made contact with the group and identified myself as a Conservation Officer with DLNR DOCARE. The tourists provided identification,
identifying themselves as follows:

Mr. James Lear

Mrs. Nichcle Lear

Mr. & Mrs. Gary & Donna Bakke
Montana Residents

JOURISTS STATED THEY TOOK A LAVA TOUR ON HA9683H

1 asked the group if they had just returned from a tour. The group stated that they just retumed from a tour lo see the lava flow onboard
HA9889H with "Captain Skosh", a person known to me as Henry POMROY. | asked them to describe what the Captain looked like, and
the description they provided matched that of Henry POMROY. Mr. James Lear stated that he booked the tour and said that he found out
about the tour online at www tailmetours.com. | asked the Mr. Lear what they paid to go on the tour, to which he replied that he made a
$100 deposit via credit card to book a reservation through GregNoltingham@tailmetours.com, and at the ramp, they paid $175 each in
cash to Captain Skosh. Mr. James Lear then showed me that Captain Skosh provided him with a business card to share with his friends. |
took a photo of the business card. See attached photo log.

{Continued on Next Page)

y, "
Dente, Craigf.-m 236 01-20-2017 / 1800 hrs

"Officer K./ :1// Badge No. Date / Time

Nawrative Report Page 1 of 2
Drwiston of Conservation and Rasouwrces Enloicement



State of Hawaii | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATICN # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-06802-HA Easl Hawail Craig Dente [X]Yes [ ]No
DATE / TIME REPORTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNHECTING REPORT(S)
1/8/2017 B.0O:00 AM Puna SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY

Report (Continued)

TOURISTS REFUSED TO PROVIDE FORMAL STATEMENT

On 01-12-2016, | cortacted Mr. James Lear by telephone. He stated that he and his family were busy and were not inlerested in providing
any further statements.

DISPOSITION

Due 1o lack of formal wilness statements and their unwillingness 1o testify, there is not sufficient evidence to charge Henry POMROY with
a violation for conducting commercial operations without a ramp use permit under HAR §13-231-3 for adjudication in environmental court.
Recommend DOBOR pursue civil penalties.

CLOSED - FORWARD TO DOBOR FOR POSSIBLE CIVIL PENALTIES

(End of Report)

Dente, Craim 236 01-20-2017 / 1800 hrs

Officer (/ y Badge No. Date / Time

Narralive Report Page 2 of 2
Duwvision of Conservalion and Resources Enforcement



State of Hawall | Department of Land and Natural Resources | Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement

INVESTIGATION # DISTRICT LEAD INVESTIGATOR KEY REPORT
17-0602-HA East Hawali Craig Dente [X]Yes []
DATE ! TIME REPQRTED LOCATION CLASSIFICATION CONNECTING REPORT{S)
1/8/2017 B-60:00 AM Puna SBH: COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY
Report Description: Photo Log Equipmeant: iPhone
Date/Time Taken: 01-08-2017 7 Approximately 0800 hrs Weathar Conditions: Clear / Sunny
Taken By: Dente. Craig Lighting: Daylight / Natural
Scane: Parking Lot adjacent to Pohoiki Boat Ramp Focus: Aulo

1 Depicts Henry “Skosh POMROY Business Card “Hookupu Fish Co. / Lava Tours”

LOoCAaLLY OWNED
E& OPERATED

Photsgraptic Repon Page 1ot t
[Deaimion of Consarvabion and Resowces Enforcement



Big Island Lava Tours |

202047
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hitp://blgislandiavaboat.com/



2017 Big Island Lava Tours |

hitpe/igislandlavaboat.com/



L 120207 Big Island Lava Tours |

You simply won't believe your eyes! If somehow you could pay for a trip to
Mars...you would get there and feel like you wasted a lot of time and

money — compared to what you will see, right here on the Big Island of
Hawaii!l

So don't wait another second and call us TOBAY to learn more about our
truly fascinating LAVA BOAT TOURSH

hitpr/ibigisland avaboat.com/
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hitp/ftallmetours.com/

Tall Ma Tours
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